and systems for
electric charging

vehicles

100% 222 Grays Inn Road
London

WC1X 8HB

Pod Point
Norge AS

Indirect Norway Development and
supply of equipment

and systems for
electric charging

vehicles

100% Engebrets vei 3,
0275, Oslo, Norway

Pod Point
Asset One
Limited

Indirect United
Kingdom

Development and
supply of equipment

and systems for
electric charging

vehicles

100% 222 Grays Inn Road
London

WC1X 8HB

Notes to the financial statements continued

Governance Financials 180

Pod Point Annual Report and Accounts 2023

Strategic Report

Reserves reclassification
Management identified that on exercise of share-based awards in FY2022 and FY2021, a transfer
of share-based payment charge had been incorrectly made to credit the share premium account.
This transfer should have been made to credit retained earnings, and a correction has been made
as at 31st December 2022. This was identified as part of the review of Parent Company share-based
payment accounting, as described in note 38.

Group
£’000

As previously
reported at

31st December
2022 Restatement

As restated at
31st December

2022

Commercial revenue accounting
Current assets

Inventory – work-in-progress 1,819 (1,702) 117

Inventories – total 7,342 (1,702) 5,640

Contract assets – accrued income – 6,227 6,227

Trade and other receivables 26,882 (10,228) 16,654

Total impact on current assets (5,703)

Current liabilities

Contract liabilities – deferred income – (10,833) (10,833)

Trade and other payables (36,419) 16,464 (19,955)

Total impact on current liabilities 5,631

(72)

Reserves reclassification

Share premium 140,203 (316) 139,887

Impact on retained earnings as at 31st December 2022 38,467 244 38,711

Presentation of deferred tax

Non-current assets – deferred tax 5,670 (5,670) –

Non-current liabilities – deferred tax (5,670) 5,670 –

27. Prior year restatement
Commercial revenue accounting
In order to reflect the change in approach to commercial revenue recognition as set out in the
accounting policies note 2 above, costs and revenue relating to the installation work which had been
completed by 31st December 2021 and 31st December 2022 have been recognised.

The adjustment has resulted in commercial installation projects previously presented as work in progress
as at 31st December 2021 and 31st December 2022 being de-recognised from the balance sheet, and
presented within cost of goods sold. To reflect revenue, accrued income, inclusive of applicable expected